

Cohere Medicare Advantage Policy Intradiscal Biacuplasty, Percutaneous Intradiscal Radiofrequency Thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or Intradiscal Electrothermal Therapy (IDET)

Clinical Policy for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 3

Revision: May 22, 2025

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("Cohere") has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the "Guidelines") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "End Users". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third-party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical quidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice. This policy may be superseded by existing and applicable Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) statutes.

© 2025 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Policy Information:

Specialty Area: Musculoskeletal Care

Policy Name: Medicare Advantage Policy - Intradiscal Biacuplasty, Percutaneous Intradiscal Radiofrequency Thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or Intradiscal Electrothermal Therapy (IDET)

Type: [X] Adult (18+ yo) | [X] Pediatric (0-17 yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Intradiscal Biacuplasty, Percutaneous Intradiscal Radiofrequency Thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or Intradiscal Electrothermal Therapy (IDET)	4
Related CMS Documents	4
Description	4
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Indications	4
Non-Indications	5
Level of Care Criteria	5
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	5
Medical Evidence	7
References	9
Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information	11

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Intradiscal Biacuplasty, Percutaneous Intradiscal Radiofrequency Thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or Intradiscal Electrothermal Therapy (IDET)

Related CMS Documents

Please refer to the CMS Medicare Coverage Database for the most current applicable CMS National Coverage.1

- National Coverage Determination (NCD). Thermal intradiscal procedures (TIPs) (150.11).¹
 - National Coverage Analysis (NCA). Decision Memo: Thermal intradiscal procedures (CAG-00387N).²

Description

Intradiscal biacuplasty, percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET) are all procedures that involve the application of heat to intervertebral discs to stabilize joints and relieve pain. Intradiscal biacuplasty and PIRFT use radiofrequency energy to generate heat using either two probes applied to opposite sides of the disc or a single probe applied to the center of the disc, respectively, while IDET uses a thermal catheter to apply heat directly.²⁻⁴

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

Intradiscal biacuplasty, percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET) is considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**:

This procedure is clinically unproven and not medically necessary. There is inconclusive evidence of its effectiveness.

Non-Indications

Intradiscal biacuplasty, percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency thermocoagulation (PIRFT), or intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET) is not considered appropriate if ANY of the following is TRUE:

• This is not applicable as there are no indications.

Level of Care Criteria

Outpatient

Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description
22526	Bilateral percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty of a single level of spine using fluoroscopic guidance; Unilateral percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty of a single level of spine using fluoroscopic guidance
22527	Bilateral percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty of a single additional level using fluoroscopic guidance; Bilateral percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty of multiple additional levels using fluoroscopic guidance; Unilateral percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty of multiple additional levels using fluoroscopic guidance; Unilateral percutaneous intradiscal electrothermal annuloplasty of single additional level using fluoroscopic guidance.
62287	Decompression procedure, percutaneous, of nucleus pulposus of intervertebral disc, any method, single or multiple levels, lumbar (e.g., manual or

	automated percutaneous discectomy, percutaneous laser discectomy).
S2348	Decompression procedure, percutaneous, of nucleus pulposus of intervertebral disc, using radiofrequency energy, single or multiple levels, lumbar

Disclaimer: S Codes are non-covered per CMS guidelines due to their experimental or investigational nature.

Medical Evidence

Helm et al. (2017) conducted a systematic review of 49 studies to evaluate the effectiveness of thermal annular procedures (TAPs) in treating chronic refractory discogenic pain. The primary outcome measures were at least 40% pain relief and functional improvement. Two randomized control trials (RCTs) with positive results indicated strong evidence (Level I) supporting the efficacy of biacuplasty for treating chronic, refractory discogenic pain. For intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET), one high-quality RCT demonstrating efficacy and one moderate-quality RCT suggesting no benefit provided moderate evidence (Level III) for its use. Evidence supporting the use of discTRODE was limited, categorized as Level V.4

Lu et al. (2014) performed a systematic review of current non-surgical management of discogenic low back pain. Eleven RCTs focused on injections, ablative techniques, and traction therapy were included in the review. Six clinical studies reported no significant differences between active and sham/placebo treatments. Five studies that included intradiscal biacuplasty demonstrated significant differences in clinical outcomes favoring intervention over sham treatment. There were no apparent advantages of PIRFT over sham control. Assessing the selection criteria for studies on intradiscal biacuplasty, along with a stratified analysis of results from RCTs on intradiscal electrothermal therapy (IDET), the authors raised doubts as to whether conclusions from these RCTs can be applied to the broader population of patients with discogenic pain. The authors concluded that additional research is needed to establish the efficacy of these treatments.5

In 2009, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) issued a National Coverage Determination announcing noncoverage of all percutaneous intradiscal procedures that use radiofrequency or electrothermal energy to treat pain. The list of specific noncovered procedures was extensive and included biacuplasty, PIRFT, and IDET. The accompanying decision memo cites a lack of clinical evidence supporting the use of these thermal intradiscal procedures for pain relief. Notably, clinical trials have been inconsistent and have not shown any efficacy in critical patient groups, including those over the age of 60 years.²

Several professional medical societies have issued evidence-based guidance documents noting the lack of well-controlled, appropriately powered clinical trial studies supporting thermal intradiscal procedures. In 2009, the American Pain Society issued two guidelines on interventional therapies for low back pain. In both of these, the level of evidence for intradiscal electrothermal therapy and PIRFT were both classified as poor. The authors concluded that there was no clear evidence of benefit to support procedures involving application of energy to degenerated discs, primarily because of conflicting trial results, sparse data, lack of placebo-controlled trials, methodological shortcomings, and clinical heterogeneity. 6.7 In 2015, Hooten and Cohen published a clinically focused Mayo Clinic review on the evaluation and treatment of low back pain, which also noted that evidence for intradiscal thermal procedures, including IDET and biacuplasty, is limited at best.⁸ In their 2020 evidence-based clinical guideline for the diagnosis and treatment of low back pain, the North American Spine Society (NASS) gave biacuplasty a grade of C (poor quality evidence) and PIRFT a grade of I (insufficient evidence for a recommendation). In 2013, the American Society of Interventional Pain Physicians updated their comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in chronic spinal pain, noting that the evidence for IDET and biacuplasty was limited-to-fair, with few studies supporting their use and even fewer being of high quality. Two 2016 National Institute of Health and Care Excellence (NICE) interventional procedure guidances similarly noted that evidence for the efficacy of such procedures is inconsistent and of poor quality or limited in quantity and quality. 11.12

References

- Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Determination (NCD): Thermal intradiscal procedures (TIPs) (150.11). Effective September 29, 2008. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncd.aspx?N CDId=324
- Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). National Coverage Analysis (NCA): Thermal intradiscal procedures (CAG-00387N). Effective Date September 29, 2008. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/ncacal-decision-memo.aspx?proposed=N&NCAId=215
- 3. Freeman BJC, Fraser RD, Cain CMJ, et al. A randomized, double-blind, controlled trial: intradiscal electrothermal therapy versus placebo for the treatment of chronic discogenic low back pain. *Spine* (Phila Pa 1976). 2005;30(21):2369-2377
- 4. Helm Ii S, Simopoulos TT, Stojanovic M, et al. Effectiveness of thermal annular procedures in treating discogenic low back pain. *Pain Physician*. 2017 Sep;20(6):447-470. PMID: 28934777
- 5. Lu Y, Guzman JZ, Purmessur D, et al. Nonoperative management of discogenic back pain: a systematic review. *Spine (Phila Pa 1976)*. 2014;39(16):1314-1324. doi:10.1097/BRS.00000000000000401
- 6. Chou R, Atlas SJ, Stanos SP, et al. Nonsurgical interventional therapies for low back pain: a review of the evidence for an American Pain Society clinical practice guideline. *Spine* (Phila Pa 1976). 2009;34(10):1078-1093. doi:10.1097/BRS.0b013e3181a103b1
- 7. Chou R, Loeser JD, Owens DK, et al. Interventional therapies, surgery, and interdisciplinary rehabilitation for low back pain: an evidence-based clinical practice guideline from the American Pain Society. Spine (Phila Pa 1976). 2009;34(10):1066-1077. doi:10.1097/BRS.0b013e3181a1390d

- 8. Hooten WM, Cohen SP. Evaluation and treatment of low back pain: a clinically focused review for primary care specialists. Mayo Clin Proc. 2015;90(12):1699-1711. doi:10.1016/j.mayocp.2015.10.009
- 9. Kreiner DS, Matz P, Bono CM, et al. Guideline summary review: an evidence-based clinical guideline for the diagnosis and treatment of low back pain. Spine J. 2020;20(7):998-1024. doi:10.1016/j.spinee.2020.04.006
- 10. Manchikanti L, Abdi S, Atluri S, et al. An update of comprehensive evidence-based guidelines for interventional techniques in chronic spinal pain. Part II: guidance and recommendations. Pain Physician. 2013;16(2 Suppl):S49-S283. doi:10.36076/ppj.2013/16/s49
- 11. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence. Percutaneous electrothermal treatment of the intervertebral disc annulus for low back pain and sciatica: Interventional procedures guidance. Published online 2016. www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ipg544
- 12. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, Percutaneous intradiscal radiofrequency treatment of the intervertebral disc nucleus for low back pain: Interventional procedures guidance. Published online 2016. www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ipg545

Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: MAY 24, 2024			
Review History			
Version 2	6/10/2024	422.101 Disclaimer Added	
Version 3	05/22/2025	Annual review.	
		Added in CPT code 62287.	
		No changes to medical necessity criteria.	
		Medical Evidence updated.	